GENERAL REVENUE FUND

SOURCE

Business and Occupation Tax
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax
Personal Income Tax

Liquor Profit Transfers

Beer Tax and Licenses
Tobacco Products Tax
Business Franchise Fees
Property Transfer Tax
Property Tax

Insurance Tax

Departmental Collections
Corporation Net Income Tax
Miscellaneous Transfers
Interest Income

Severance Tax
Miscellaneous

HB 102 - Lottery Transfers
Soft Drink Excise Tax

Liquor License Renewal

Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement

Charter Tax
Video Lottery Transfers
Special Revenue Transfers

Tax Amnesty

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
REVENUE COLLECTIONS

FISCAL YEAR 2026
JULY 2025
(IN THOUSANDS)

Estimated Actual To Date -
Estimated Estimated Actual Collections Collections Increase
Collections Collections Collections 1 Month 1 Month (Decrease)
FY 2026 July 2025 July 2025 Jul 2025 - Jul 2025 Jul 2025 - Jul 2025 Over Estimate
$ 118,000 $8,556 $ 13,967 $8,556 $ 13,967 $5,411
1,910,700 140,791 136,764 140,791 136,764 (4,027)
2,019,556 139,959 148,424 139,959 148,424 8,465
32,000 3,406 5,068 3,406 5,068 1,662
7,100 693 738 693 738 45
138,500 12,385 14,070 12,385 14,070 1,685
700 64 99 64 99 35
0 0 0 0 0 0
9,500 153 119 153 119 (34)
138,000 30,255 29,989 30,255 29,989 (266)
25,000 1,122 1,499 1,122 1,499 377
313,500 13,181 22,279 13,181 22,279 9,098
2,000 0 1 0 1 1
103,000 11,500 13,549 11,500 13,549 2,049
398,000 3,515 1,433 3,515 1,433 (2,082)
12,500 250 97 250 97 (153)
65,000 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
101 101 99 101 99 (2)
10,000 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0
0 0 7 0 7 7
20,000 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
$5,323,157 $ 365,931 $ 388,201 §$365,931 $ 388,201 $22,270

$22,270 $22,270
106% 106%
WVOASIS

State Auditor's Office, Mark Hunt, State Auditor

To Date -
Percent
Collected

163%
97%
106%
149%
107%
114%
154%
0%
78%
99%
134%
169%
#DIV/0
118%
41%
39%
0%
0%
98%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

Department of Revenue, Eric Nelson, Cabinet Secretary

Prepared by the State Budget Office

August 1, 2025



GENERAL REVENUE FUND

SOURCE

Business and Occupation Tax
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax
Personal Income Tax

Liquor Profit Transfers

Beer Tax and Licenses
Tobacco Products Tax
Business Franchise Fees
Property Transfer Tax
Property Tax

Insurance Tax

Departmental Collections
Corporation Net Income Tax
Miscellaneous Transfers
Interest Income

Severance Tax
Miscellaneous

HB 102 - Lottery Transfers
Soft Drink Excise Tax
Liquor License Renewal
Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement
Charter Tax

Video Lottery Transfers
Special Revenue Transfers
Tax Amnesty

TOTAL

Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period

% Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

COMPARISON OF REVENUES
JULY 2024 VS JULY 2025
Actual Actual To Date -
Actual Actual Collections Collections Increase
Collections Collections 1 Month 1 Month (Decrease)
July 2024 July 2025 Jul 2024 - Jul 2024 Jul 2025 - Jul 2025 Over Prior Period
$9,859 $ 13,967 $9,859 $ 13,967 $4,108
92,694 136,764 92,694 136,764 44,070
142,893 148,424 142,893 148,424 5,531
3,831 5,068 3,831 5,068 1,237
701 738 701 738 38
11,853 14,070 11,853 14,070 2217
8 99 8 99 90
1,044 0 1,044 0 (1,044)
100 119 100 119 19
28,649 29,989 28,649 29,989 1,339
1,233 1,499 1,233 1,499 266
18,965 22,279 18,965 22,279 3,314
185 1 185 1 (184)
18,824 13,549 18,824 13,549 (5,276)
3,127 1,433 3,127 1,433 (1,694)
89 97 89 97 8
0 0 0 0 0
1215 0 1215 0 (1,216)
99 99 99 99 0
0 0 0 0 0
0
(41 7 (41 7 48
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
$ 335,328 $ 388,201 $ 335,328 $ 388,201 $ 52,873
$52,873 $52,873
16% 16%

To Date -
Percent
Collected

42%
48%
4%
32%
5%
19%
1,071%
-100%
19%
5%
22%
17%
-100%
-28%
-54%
9%
0%
-100%
0%
0%
-89%
-118%
0%
0%



