STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA REVENUE COLLECTIONS FISCAL YEAR 2026 JULY 2025 (IN THOUSANDS)

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

SOURCE	Estimated Collections FY 2026	Estimated Collections July 2025	Actual Collections July 2025	Estimated Collections 1 Month Jul 2025 - Jul 2025	Actual Collections 1 Month Jul 2025 - Jul 2025	To Date - Increase (Decrease) Over Estimate	To Date - Percent Collected
		·					
Business and Occupation Tax	\$ 118,000	\$ 8,556	\$ 13,967	\$ 8,556	\$ 13,967	\$ 5,411	163%
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax	1,910,700	140,791	136,764	140,791	136,764	(4,027)	97%
Personal Income Tax	2,019,556	139,959	148,424	139,959	148,424	8,465	106%
Liquor Profit Transfers	32,000	3,406	5,068	3,406	5,068	1,662	149%
Beer Tax and Licenses	7,100	693	738	693	738	45	107%
Tobacco Products Tax	138,500	12,385	14,070	12,385	14,070	1,685	114%
Business Franchise Fees	700	64	99	64	99	35	154%
Property Transfer Tax	0	0	0	0	0	0	0%
Property Tax	9,500	153	119	153	119	(34)	78%
Insurance Tax	138,000	30,255	29,989	30,255	29,989	(266)	99%
Departmental Collections	25,000	1,122	1,499	1,122	1,499	377	134%
Corporation Net Income Tax	313,500	13,181	22,279	13,181	22,279	9,098	169%
Miscellaneous Transfers	2,000	0	1	0	1	1	#DIV/0
Interest Income	103,000	11,500	13,549	11,500	13,549	2,049	118%
Severance Tax	398,000	3,515	1,433	3,515	1,433	(2,082)	41%
Miscellaneous	12,500	250	97	250	97	(153)	39%
HB 102 - Lottery Transfers	65,000	0	0	0	0	0	0%
Soft Drink Excise Tax	0	0	0	0	0	0	0%
Liquor License Renewal	101	101	99	101	99	(2)	98%
Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement	10,000	0	0	0	0	0	0%
Charter Tax	0	0		0			0%
Video Lottery Transfers	0	0	7	0	7	7	0%
Special Revenue Transfers	20,000	0	0	0	0	0	0%
Tax Amnesty	0	0	0	0	0	0	0%
	\$ 5,323,157	\$ 365,931	\$ 388,201	\$ 365,931	\$ 388,201	\$ 22,270	

\$ 22,270 106% \$ 22,270

Source:

State Auditor's Office, Mark Hunt, State Auditor

Department of Revenue, Eric Nelson, Cabinet Secretary

Prepared by the State Budget Office

August 1, 2025

wvOASIS

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA COMPARISON OF REVENUES JULY 2024 VS JULY 2025

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

SOURCE	Actual Collections July 2024	Actual Collections July 2025	Actual Collections 1 Month Jul 2024 - Jul 2024	Actual Collections 1 Month Jul 2025 - Jul 2025	To Date - Increase (Decrease) Over Prior Period	To Date - Percent Collected
Business and Occupation Tax	\$ 9,859	\$ 13,967	\$ 9,859	\$ 13,967	\$ 4,108	42%
Consumer Sales Tax/Use Tax	92,694	136,764	92,694	136,764	44,070	48%
Personal Income Tax	142,893	148,424	142,893	148,424	5,531	4%
Liquor Profit Transfers	3,831	5,068	3,831	5,068	1,237	32%
Beer Tax and Licenses	701	738	701	738	38	5%
Tobacco Products Tax	11,853	14,070	11,853	14,070	2,217	19%
Business Franchise Fees	8	99	8	99	90	1,071%
Property Transfer Tax	1,044	0	1,044	0	(1,044)	-100%
Property Tax	100	119	100	119	19	19%
Insurance Tax	28,649	29,989	28,649	29,989	1,339	5%
Departmental Collections	1,233	1,499	1,233	1,499	266	22%
Corporation Net Income Tax	18,965	22,279	18,965	22,279	3,314	17%
Miscellaneous Transfers	185	1	185	1	(184)	-100%
Interest Income	18,824	13,549	18,824	13,549	(5,276)	-28%
Severance Tax	3,127	1,433	3,127	1,433	(1,694)	-54%
Miscellaneous	89	97	89	97	8	9%
HB 102 - Lottery Transfers	0	0	0	0	0	0%
Soft Drink Excise Tax	1,215	0	1,215	0	(1,216)	-100%
Liquor License Renewal	99	99	99	99	0	0%
Senior Citizens Tax Credit Reimbursement	0	0	0	0	0	0%
Charter Tax					0	-89%
Video Lottery Transfers	(41)	7	(41)	7	48	-118%
Special Revenue Transfers	0	0	0	0	0	0%
Tax Amnesty	0	0	0	0	0	0%
TOTAL	\$ 335,328	\$ 388,201	\$ 335,328	\$ 388,201	\$ 52,873	
Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period		\$ 52,873		\$ 52,873		
% Increase or Decrease Over Prior Period		16%		16%		